
 

 

January 2, 2023 

 

Joseph Ontiveros,  

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Cultural Resources Department 

Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians  

PO Box 487 

San Jacinto, CA 92581 
jontiveros@soboba-nsn.gov 

 

RE: Invitation to Consult under Public Resources Code (PRC) 21080.3.1, PRC 21080.3.2., and Chapter 532 Statutes 

of 2014 (AB 52), for CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project, Riverside County, California 

 

Dear Joseph Ontiveros,  

 

The City of Menifee proposes to widen existing McCall Boulevard. from Oakhurst Avenue to Menifee Road 

(approximately 0.75 mile) with a new eastbound and westbound traffic lane, widening the two-lane 

segment of McCall Boulevard to six lanes. The Project would install traffic signals, street lighting, sidewalks, 

curb,gutter, ADA ramps, and a retaining wall. Some existing utilities would need to be relocated as part of 

the widening. The Project would be located in Section 23 as depicted on the Romoland, California USGS 7.5-

minute topographic quadrangle map.  The City will act as the lead agency under California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA).  The CEQA anticipated Environmental Documentation is an Initial Study with Mitigated 

Negative Declaration. 

 

Please consider this letter as formal notification for the proposed project as required under CEQA, specifically 

Public Resources Code 21080.3.1 and Chapter 532 Statutes of 2014 (i.e., AB 52). Please respond in writing within 

30 days, pursuant to PRC 21080.3.1(d), if you would like to consult on this project.  

The City is seeking any information you may have regarding tribal cultural resources (as defined under PRC § 

21074) within the project area. This information is needed so that all concerns may be incorporated into this 

project. All information provided will remain confidential and exempt from public disclosure pursuant to PRC 

§5097.9 and §5097.993. 

 

Your comments and concerns are important to us as we move forward with this project. If you have any questions 

or concerns with the project, please contact me Diego Guillen, Project Manager, at 951-672-3755 or via email at 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Diego Guillen, PE 

Associate Engineer  

City of Menifee 

 

Attachments: Location Map 
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January 2, 2023 

 

Cheryl Madrigal, Cultural Resources Manager 

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Cultural Resources Department 

Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians  

1 West Tribal Road 

Valley Center, CA 92082 
cmadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov 

 

RE: Invitation to Consult under Public Resources Code (PRC) 21080.3.1, PRC 21080.3.2., and Chapter 532 Statutes 

of 2014 (AB 52), for CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project, Riverside County, California 

 

Dear Cheryl Madrigal,  

 

The City of Menifee proposes to widen existing McCall Boulevard. from Oakhurst Avenue to Menifee Road 

(approximately 0.75 mile) with a new eastbound and westbound traffic lane, widening the two-lane 

segment of McCall Boulevard to six lanes. The Project would install traffic signals, street lighting, sidewalks, 

curb,gutter, ADA ramps, and a retaining wall. Some existing utilities would need to be relocated as part of 

the widening. The Project would be located in Section 23 as depicted on the Romoland, California USGS 7.5-

minute topographic quadrangle map.  The City will act as the lead agency under California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA).  The CEQA anticipated Environmental Documentation is an Initial Study with Mitigated 

Negative Declaration. 

 

Please consider this letter as formal notification for the proposed project as required under CEQA, specifically 

Public Resources Code 21080.3.1 and Chapter 532 Statutes of 2014 (i.e., AB 52). Please respond in writing within 

30 days, pursuant to PRC 21080.3.1(d), if you would like to consult on this project.  

The City is seeking any information you may have regarding tribal cultural resources (as defined under PRC § 

21074) within the project area. This information is needed so that all concerns may be incorporated into this 

project. All information provided will remain confidential and exempt from public disclosure pursuant to PRC 

§5097.9 and §5097.993. 

 

Your comments and concerns are important to us as we move forward with this project. If you have any questions 

or concerns with the project, please contact me Diego Guillen, Project Manager, at 951-672-3755 or via email at 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Diego Guillen, PE 

Associate Engineer  

City of Menifee 

 

Attachments: Location Map 
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January 2, 2023 

 

Juan Ochoa, MLIS  

Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Pechanga Cultural Resources Department 

P.O. Box 2183 

Temecula, CA 92593 
jochoa@pechanga-ns.gov 

 

RE: Invitation to Consult under Public Resources Code (PRC) 21080.3.1, PRC 21080.3.2., and Chapter 532 Statutes 

of 2014 (AB 52), for CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project, Riverside County, California 

 

Dear Juan Ochoa,  

 

The City of Menifee proposes to widen existing McCall Boulevard. from Oakhurst Avenue to Menifee Road 

(approximately 0.75 mile) with a new eastbound and westbound traffic lane, widening the two-lane 

segment of McCall Boulevard to six lanes. The Project would install traffic signals, street lighting, sidewalks, 

curb,gutter, ADA ramps, and a retaining wall. Some existing utilities would need to be relocated as part of 

the widening. The Project would be located in Section 23 as depicted on the Romoland, California USGS 7.5-

minute topographic quadrangle map.  The City will act as the lead agency under California Environmental 

Quality Act (CEQA).  The CEQA anticipated Environmental Documentation is an Initial Study with Mitigated 

Negative Declaration. 

 

Please consider this letter as formal notification for the proposed project as required under CEQA, specifically 

Public Resources Code 21080.3.1 and Chapter 532 Statutes of 2014 (i.e., AB 52). Please respond in writing within 

30 days, pursuant to PRC 21080.3.1(d), if you would like to consult on this project.  

The City is seeking any information you may have regarding tribal cultural resources (as defined under PRC § 

21074) within the project area. This information is needed so that all concerns may be incorporated into this 

project. All information provided will remain confidential and exempt from public disclosure pursuant to PRC 

§5097.9 and §5097.993. 

 

Your comments and concerns are important to us as we move forward with this project. If you have any questions 

or concerns with the project, please contact me Diego Guillen, Project Manager, at 951-672-3755 or via email at 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Diego Guillen, PE 

Associate Engineer  

City of Menifee 

 

Attachments: Location Map 
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Diego Guillen

From: Cheryl Madrigal <CMadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 11:13 AM

To: Diego Guillen

Cc: Deneen Pelton

Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (Oakhurst/Hospital to Menifee) AB 52

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Thanks, Diego.  

 

We can conclude consultation at this time. The Rincon Band will defer to Soboba and Pechanga for further consultation 

on the project.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Cheryl 

 

Cheryl Madrigal 

Cultural Resources Manager 

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Cultural Resources Department 

Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians 

1 West Tribal Road | Valley Center, CA 92082 

Office: (760) 749 1092 ext. 323|Cell: 760-648-3000 

Fax: 760-749-8901 

Email: cmadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov  

  

 

  

 
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent 

responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the sender of this E-Mail by return E-Mail or by telephone.   In accordance with Internal 

Revenue Service Circular 230, we advise you that if this email contains any tax advice, such tax advice was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, by any 

taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer. 
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>  

Sent: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 9:57 AM 

To: Cheryl Madrigal <CMadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov> 



2

Cc: Deneen Pelton <DPelton@rincon-nsn.gov> 

Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (Oakhurst/Hospital to Menifee) AB 52 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking 

links, especially from unknown senders. 

Cheryl, 

                Yes, we are consulting with Pechanga and Soboba. 

  

Thank you 

  

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP | Associate Engineer 

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586  

Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-2567 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us 

 

Connect with us on social media:  |  |  |  

  
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California Public Records Act, and 

therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be responsible for any claims, losses or damages 

resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email. 

  

  

From: Cheryl Madrigal <CMadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov>  

Sent: Monday, July 10, 2023 8:37 AM 

To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 

Cc: Deneen Pelton <DPelton@rincon-nsn.gov> 

Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (Oakhurst/Hospital to Menifee) AB 52 

  

[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

  

Thanks, Diego. 

  

Please confirm that you are consulting with Pechanga and Soboba on this project.  

  

Sincerely, 

  

Cheryl 

  

Cheryl Madrigal 
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Cultural Resources Manager 

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Cultural Resources Department 

Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians 

1 West Tribal Road | Valley Center, CA 92082 

Office: (760) 749 1092 ext. 323|Cell: 760-648-3000 

Fax: 760-749-8901 

Email: cmadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov  

  

 
  

  
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent 

responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the sender of this E-Mail by return E-Mail or by telephone.   In accordance with Internal 

Revenue Service Circular 230, we advise you that if this email contains any tax advice, such tax advice was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, by any 

taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer. 

  

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 10:47 AM 

To: Cheryl Madrigal <CMadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov>; Deneen Pelton <DPelton@rincon-nsn.gov> 

Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (Oakhurst/Hospital to Menifee) AB 52 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking 

links, especially from unknown senders. 

Cheryl, 

                Please follow this link for all the project documents:   CIP 22-03-McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52) 

  

                We would like to schedule a teams meeting to discuss this project. What is your availability for the upcoming 

weeks? 

  

Thank you, 

  

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer 

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586 

Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us 
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Connect with us on social media:  | | |  

  

  
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California Public Records Act, and 

therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be responsible for any claims, losses or damages 

resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email. 

  

  

From: Diego Guillen  

Sent: Monday, January 2, 2023 12:20 PM 

To: Cheryl Madrigal <CMadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov>; Deneen Pelton <DPelton@rincon-nsn.gov> 

Subject: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (Oakhurst/Hospital to Menifee) AB 52 

  

Dear Cheryl Madrigal, 

The City would like to discuss this project, and address any concerns you may have. Please see 

attachment for your review and response. We look forward to working with you on this project. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Diego Guillen, PE | Associate Engineer 

Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) 

City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586 

City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Direct: (951) 723-3755 | Fax: (951) 679-3843 

dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us 

  

Connect with us on social media:  | | |  
  

 
                 

          
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California Public Records Act, and 

therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be responsible for any claims, losses or damages 

resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email. 



Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians 
CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
One Government Center Lane  |  Valley Center  |  CA 92082 

(760) 749-1092  |  Fax: (760) 749-8901  |  rincon-nsn.gov 

 

 

Bo Mazzetti 
Chairman 

Tishmall Turner 
Vice Chair 

Laurie E. Gonzalez 
Council Member 

John Constantino 
Council Member 

Joseph Linton 
Council Member 

 

January 26, 2023 

 

Sent via email: dguillen@cityofmenifee.us 

City of Menifee 

Diego Guillen 

29844 Haun Road 

Menifee, CA 92586 

 

Re: Request for AB52 Consultation on the CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project, Riverside County, 

California 

 

 

Dear Mr. Guillen, 

 

This letter is written on behalf of the Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians (“Rincon Band” or “Tribe”), a federally 

recognized Indian Tribe and sovereign government. We have received your notification regarding the above-

mentioned project, and we request consultation to assess potential impacts to cultural resources. The identified 

location is within the Traditional Use Area (TUA) of the Luiseño people. As such, the Rincon Band is traditionally 

and culturally affiliated to the project area.  

 

We kindly ask to be provided with copies of existing documents pertaining to the project such as the cultural survey 

including the archaeological site records, shape files, archaeological record search results, geotechnical report, and 

the grading plans. Upon receipt and review, the Rincon Band will determine if further consultation is necessary. 

If you have additional questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our office at your convenience at 

(760) 749-1092 or via electronic mail at cmadrigal@rincon-nsn.gov. We look forward to working together to protect 

and preserve our cultural assets.  

 

Sincerely,  

 
Cheryl Madrigal 

Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

Cultural Resources Manager 

 

mailto:dguillen@cityofmenifee.us


Dear  Diego Guillen,

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (ACBCI) appreciates your efforts to include the 

Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) in the McCall Blvd Widening project. The project 

area is not located within the boundaries of the ACBCI Reservation. However, it is within the 

Tribe’s Traditional Use Area.  For this reason, the ACBCI THPO requests the following:

[VIA EMAIL TO:dguillen@cityofmenifee.us]

City of Menifee

 Diego Guillen

29844 Haun Rd

Menifee, CA 92586

January 27, 2023

Re: McCall Blvd Widening Project

Again, the Agua Caliente appreciates your interest in our cultural heritage. If you have questions 

or require additional information, please call me at (760) 423-3485. You may also email me at 

ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net.

Cordially,

Xitlaly Madrigal

Cultural Resources Analyst

Tribal Historic Preservation Office

 AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

03-057-2023-001

  *A cultural resources inventory of the project area by a qualified archaeologist 

prior to any development activities in this area.

  *A copy of the records search with associated survey reports and site records from 

the information center.

*Copies of any cultural resource documentation (report and site records) generated 

in connection with this project.

 *Formal government to government consultion under California Assembly Bill No. 

52 (AB-52).



03-057-2023-001

Dear  Diego Guillen,

The Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians (ACBCI) appreciates your efforts to include the 

Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) in the McCall Blvd Widening project. We have 

reviewed the documents and have the following comments: 

[VIA EMAIL TO:dguillen@cityofmenifee.us]

City of Menifee

 Diego Guillen

29844 Haun Rd

Menifee, CA 92586

June 12, 2023

Re: McCall Blvd Widening

Again, the Agua Caliente appreciates your interest in our cultural heritage. If you have questions 

or require additional information, please call me at (760) 883-1134. You may also email me at 

ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net.

Cordially,

Claritsa Duarte

Cultural Resources Analyst

Tribal Historic Preservation Office

 AGUA CALIENTE BAND

OF CAHUILLA INDIANS

*At this time the concerns of the ACBCI THPO have been addressed and proper 

mitigation measures have been proposed to ensure the protection of tribal cultural 

resources. This letter shall conclude our AB52 consultation efforts.



From: Freddie Olmos
To: Nour, Sherry
Cc: Sonia Sifuentes
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52)- June 12 meeting
Date: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 10:22:24 AM
Attachments: image007.png

image008.png

Hi Sherry,
 
Sonia will attend both AB 52 meetings with the tribes. I have a conflict on the 12th

 and on vacation on the 21st.
 
I have informed Diego in response to the meeting invites.
 
Freddie
 
Freddie Olmos t Southern California Regional CEQA/NEPA Group Manager
Principal Environmental Planner t ECORP Consulting, Inc.
California Small Business for Public Works (SB-PW)
folmos@ecorpconsulting.com t Ph: 909.307.0046 t Cell: 909.831.3236
Rocklin t Redlands t Santa Ana t San Diego t Chico t Flagstaff, AZ t Santa Fe, NM

 
From: Nour, Sherry <snour@hwlochner.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 5, 2023 8:32 AM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Freddie Olmos <Folmos@ecorpconsulting.com>
Subject: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52)- June 12 meeting
 
 
Hi Diego,
 
Sonia Sifuentes who prepared the report and Freddie will be available for meeting on June 12th at
9am.
 
Thanks,
 
Sherry Nour, M.S.,P.E.
LOCHNER
Senior Associate
C: 949-514-1139
 
From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 8:56 AM
To: Nour, Sherry <snour@hwlochner.com>
Subject: FW: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52)
 

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] This email originated outside of Lochner. **NEVER CLICK or OPEN** unexpected links or
attachments. **NEVER** provide User ID or Password. If this email seems suspicious, forward the email to spam

mailto:Folmos@ecorpconsulting.com
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https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fhwlochner.com&c=E,1,FTMkjppyzg_zPxyPiAt6dqxYcaieH24KgBL-SvLV9462zIF7d_wiTvIA6JYNiUuOXOC0EM68PjR9i3_dpMV2i-vQSopnoxU2uaCALykgOJuARYd5hCBm4vZExI-y&typo=1&ancr_add=1










@ hwlochner.com for inspection.
 
Sherry,
                Please see email below. I am available on June 12. Please have your sub-consultant that
prepared the Archaeological report available for this meeting.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us

             
 

Connect with us on social media:  | | |
 
 
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: THPO Consulting <ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net> 
Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 8:33 AM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52)
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good morning,
 
Thank you for the documents.
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ACBCI-THPO is available for a meeting:
 
June 12th  9am-11am
June 13th 9am-11am
 
If none of these days work for you, please let me know.
 
Thank you,
 

Xitlaly Madrigal
Cultural Resources Analyst
xmadrigal@aguacaliente.net
C: (760) 423-3485 | D: (760) 883-6829
5401 Dinah Shore Drive, Palm Springs, CA 92264

 
 
 
From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 6:54 AM
To: THPO Consulting <ACBCI-THPO@aguacaliente.net>
Subject: CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening (AB-52)
 

** This Email came from an External Source **

Patricia,
                Please follow this link for all the project documents:    CIP 22-03-McCall Blvd Widening
(AB-52)
 
                We would like to schedule a teams meeting to discuss this project. What is your availability
for the upcoming weeks?
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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215 North Fifth Street    ●    Redlands, CA 92374    ●    Tel: (909) 307-0046    ●    Fax: (909) 307-0056    ●    www.ecorpconsulting.com 

06/12/2023 

Project Name: McCall Blvd Road Widening Project 
Project Number: CIP 22-03 
Time: 9:00 AM to 9:15 AM 

Subject: AB 52 Consultation Call – ACBCI 

Attendees: Sonia Sifuentes (ECORP); Sherry Nour (Lochner/KOA); Diego Guillen (City of Menifee); Ryan 
Fowler (City of Menifee); Lacy Padilla (ACBCI TRBL); Clarista Durate (ACBCI TRBL) 

Meeting Notes: 
Diego shared improvement plans for the McCall Blvd Project from Oakhurst Ave to Juniper Rd. All 
proposed work will be inside the city right of way. Proposed activities are road widening, adding 
retaining walls, and cutting down slope to minimize wall height. Modify traffic signals at Oakhurst 
and Juniper. Will be getting some right of ways in some sections. Lacy confirmed that ACBCI did 
received the documents and Clarista is the Analysist in charge for this project. Sherry discussed 
minor improvements and grading for the project. ACBCI brought up the existing archaeological site 
and inquired about any potential new impacts and stated the hills to the south are considered 
sensitive for the Luiseño. Sonia stated the site record for the archaeological site was included in 
Appendix D of the cultural report. Diego/Sherry used Google Earth to show the majority of the 
archaeological site boundary is behind a fence line and went over the existing impacts already taken 
place prior to the upcoming project. It was stated that there will be minimal additional impacts of the 
area in question for the upcoming project.  Diego also confirmed no work will extend south into the 
hills in question. ACBCI agrees with the stated COA and defers monitoring to Pechanga and Soboba; 
however, wants to be consulted with any new finds and copies of new documents to be sent to the 
tribe for review.  

Summary: No major concerns with the proposed COA by ACBCI and they defer monitoring to 
Pechanga and Soboba. Requests any new finds and new documents associated with the project that 
ACBCI be notified.  



From: Diego Guillen
To: Nour, Sherry
Cc: Sonia Sifuentes
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
Date: Monday, June 26, 2023 1:56:53 PM
Attachments: image011.png
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Sherry,
                Understood, we will do an alternate date. Please stand by.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us

             
 

Connect with us on social media:  | | |
 
 
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Nour, Sherry <snour@hwlochner.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 1:43 PM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Sonia Sifuentes <ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
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CALIFORN,





[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Hi Diego, We can’t meet at tomorrow June 27 from 2pm-3pm… can we meet after 3 pm tomorrow?
 
Thanks,
 
Sherry Nour, M.S.,P.E.
LOCHNER
Senior Associate
C: 949-514-1139
 
From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 11:54 AM
To: Nour, Sherry <snour@hwlochner.com>
Subject: FW: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] This email originated outside of Lochner. **NEVER CLICK or OPEN**
unexpected links or attachments. **NEVER** provide User ID or Password. If this email seems
suspicious, forward the email to spam @ hwlochner.com for inspection.

 
Sherry,
                I know this is short notice but will this work with your team?
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us

             
 

Connect with us on social media:  | | |
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*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 11:51 AM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-
nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Hi Diego,
 
Are you available tomorrow June 27 2pm-3pm?
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 11:04 AM
To: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-
nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Juan,
                I wanted to follow up on your availability for the upcoming weeks?
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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Connect with us on social media:  | | |
 
 
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 1:11 PM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-
nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Hi Diego,
 
We are available this Friday June 23 3pm-4pm to reschedule. Let me know if this works for you.
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 1:07 PM
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To: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-
nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Molly,
                Ok, understood.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 1:03 PM
To: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-
nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
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you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Good Afternoon Diego,
 
We have a conflict that has come up today and must ask to reschedule our meeting. We will reach
out with dates as soon as we are able.
 
Thank you for your understanding,
 
Molly Earp
 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 9:12 AM
To: 'Diego Guillen' <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Tina
Thompson Mendoza <tmendoza@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Hi Diego,
 
Please send us a calendar invite for June 21 1:30pm-2:30pm.
 
Thank you,
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 6, 2023 6:45 AM
To: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Juan,
                We are available on:  6-21-2023 ,or  6-22-2023 at 1:30 pm. Please let me know if this works
for you, so I can set up the Teams meeting.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
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City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Monday, June 5, 2023 4:08 PM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Hi Diego,
 
Thank you for forwarding those documents. Do you have any availability for the last two weeks of
this month?
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
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From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 10:38 AM
To: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Juan,
                Please follow this link for all of the project documents:  CIP 22-03-McCall Blvd Widening
(AB-52)
 
                We would like to schedule a teams meeting to discuss this project. What is your availability
for the upcoming weeks?
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE  | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us

             
 

Connect with us on social media:  | | |
 
 
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
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Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 9:21 AM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Hi Diego,
 
Thank you for circling back. I’ll get some dates and times from the team so that we can
discuss.
 
Can you provide any site, grading plans, as well as any available cultural/archaeo reports,
biological and geotech studies for our review?
 
Regards,
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2023 8:50 AM
To: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
Juan,
          The City would like to further discuss the Tribe’s concerns for this project.  What is your
availability for the upcoming weeks? We look forward to meeting with you.
 
 
Thank you,         
 

Diego Guillen, PE | Associate Engineer
Capital Improvement Projects (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Direct: (951) 723-3755 | Fax: (951) 679-3843
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 

From: Juan Ochoa <jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 6, 2023 1:17 PM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ebru Ozdil <eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: Pechanga Tribe AB52 Comments on CIP 22-03 McCall Blvd Widening Project
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Dear Diego Guillen,
 
This letter is written on behalf of the Pechanga Band of Indians (hereinafter, "the Tribe") a
federally recognized Indian tribe and sovereign government in response to the AB 52 notice
provided by the City of Menifee.
 
This email serves as the Tribe's formal request to begin consultation under AB 52 for this
Project. Per AB 52, we intend to assist the City in determining the type of environmental
document that should be prepared for this Project (i.e. EIR, MND, ND); with identifying
potential tribal cultural resources (TCRs); determining whether potential substantial adverse
effects will occur to them; and to develop appropriate preservation, avoidance and/or
mitigation measures, as appropriate. CEQA, as amended by AB 52, requires the City to avoid
damaging effects to the significance of a tribal cultural resource. As such, the preferred TCR
mitigation is complete avoidance and the Tribe requests that all efforts to preserve sensitive
TCRs be made as early in the development process as possible.
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Please add the Tribe to your distribution list(s) for public notices and circulation of all
documents, including environmental review documents, archaeological reports, development
plans, conceptual grading plans (if available), and all other applicable documents pertaining to
this Project. The Tribe further requests to be directly notified of all public hearings and
scheduled approvals concerning this Project, and that these comments be incorporated into the
record of approval for this Project.
 
The Pechanga Tribe asserts that the Undertaking is a part of ‘Atáaxum (Luiseño) territory, and
therefore the Tribe’s aboriginal territory as evidenced by the existence of cultural features
associated with religious practice and an extensive artifact record in the vicinity of the Project.
This culturally sensitive area is affiliated with the Pechanga Band of Indians because of the
Tribe's cultural ties to this area as well as our extensive history with the City and other projects
within the area.
 
As you know, the AB 52 consultation process is ongoing and continues until appropriate
mitigation has been agreed upon for the TCRs that may be impacted by the Project. As such,
under both AB 52 and CEQA, we look forward to working closely with the City on ensuring
that a full, comprehensive environmental review of the Project's impacts is completed.
  
In addition to those rights granted to the Tribe under AB 52, the Tribe reserves the right to
fully participate in the environmental review process, as well as to provide further comment
on the Project's impacts to cultural resources and potential mitigation for such impacts.
 
The Pechanga Tribe looks forward to working together with the City of Menifee in protecting
the invaluable Pechanga cultural resources found in the Project area. The formal contact
person for this Project will be Ebru Ozdil. Please contact her at 951-770-6313 or at
eozdil@pechanga-nsn.gov within 30 days of receiving this consultation request so that we can
begin the consultation process. Thank you.
 
Juan Ochoa, MLIS
Assistant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer
Pechanga Cultural Resources Department
P.O. Box 2183
Temecula, CA 92593
Office:(951)-770-6308
jochoa@pechanga-nsn.gov
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: “This message and any documents or files attached to it
contains confidential information and may be legally privileged. Recipients should not file
copies of this message and/or attachments with publicly accessible records. If you are not the
intended recipient or authorized agent for the intended recipient, you have received this
message and attachments in error, and any review, dissemination, or reproduction is strictly
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email
or by telephone at 951-770-6308, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments
without reading them or saving them.”
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215 North Fifth Street    ●    Redlands, CA 92374    ●    Tel: (909) 307-0046    ●    Fax: (909) 307-0056    ●    www.ecorpconsulting.com 

08/02/2023 
 
 
Project Name: McCall Blvd Road Widening Project 
Project Number: CIP 22-03 
Time: 11:30 AM to 12:20 PM 
 
Subject: AB 52 Consultation Call – Pechanga   
 
Attendees: Sonia Sifuentes (ECORP); Sherry Nour (Lochner); Diego Guillen (City of Menifee); Ryan 
Fowler (City of Menifee); Paul Macarro (Pechanga); Molly Earp (Pechanga), Ebru Ozdil (Pechanga)  
 
Meeting Notes: Mr. Guillen started with a short introduction of the key personnel for the meeting. 
Ms. Nour began with a discussion of Project site plans and Project location, and updates that the 
Project IS/MND is currently undergoing the revision process. Ms. Nour provided an in-depth 
overview about the limits of project-related proposed impacts, including re-grading, limited to the 
westbound of McCall Blvd. Highlight proposed retaining wall installation to minimize re-grading 
impacts and keeping within the existing disturbance of McCall Blvd. Google Earth used to show the 
current impacts as they are limited to within the current right-away and disturbance within McCall 
Blvd and some of the area of proposed impacts to Junipero Road. Eastbound McCall Blvd will 
undergo some improvements but not extensive as westbound.  
 
Mr. Guillen asked Pechanga about questions or comments. Ms. Earp asked to review site plans near 
Fargo and Ms. Nour highlights this area as keeping within current pavement overlay. Ms. Earp 
highlights the known resource area in the Project Area and requests the CAD files so the Tribe can 
compare with their data. Ms. Earp then asked about last when widening and grading; exact date is 
unknown and Mr. Guillen states he will look up to provide. Question regarding the current SCE poles, 
about four-five poles, that will be relocated by Edison, mostly behind retaining wall along McCall. 
Edison will provide final relocation locations. Inquiry about southern roads, grading and widening 
with then asphalt and gravel base to be placed. Ms. Earp requests a field visit to look at southern 
roads, due to scheduling conflicts, most likely in September. Ms. Ozdil requested to remove curation 
language and to determine the reburial location(s) at a later date. Mr. Macarro states the Tribe 
doesn’t have any current GIS data for the known resource but mentions numerous resources 
documented within their database near Junipero Road and McCall Blvd; additionally, from this 
intersection, .9 miles is known burials. Waterways near Oak Hursts Ave are highlighted as high 
sensitivity of buried archaeological deposits. Ms. Nour confirms no grading beyond existing right-of-
way. Mr. Macarro highlights the need for monitoring for SCE pole relocation and Ms. Sifuentes 
agrees and informs Mr. Guillen that during talks with SCE that they do acknowledge this requirement 
for the Project and that compliance will be the responsibility of SCE.  



Project Name: McCall Blvd Road Widening Project 
Project Number: CIP 22-03 
08/02/2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 

215 North Fifth Street    ●    Redlands, CA 92374    ●    Tel: (909) 307-0046    ●    Fax: (909) 307-0056    ●    www.ecorpconsulting.com 

 
Summary: Pechanga highlighted both known and undisclosed resources both within and near the 
Project Area. They have requested the following information to be provided: 
 

• Up-to-date CAD files; 
• As-builts with last known widening/grading activities within Project Area; 
• Information regarding the SCE pole relocation effort when available; 
• Replacement of curation language with reburial and the establishment of potential reburial 

location(s); 
• Field visit to confirm southern roads sensitivity, likely in September. 

 
 

http://www.ecorpconsulting.com/


Field Visit- McCall Boulevard Road Widening 

Date: November 2, 2023 

Loca�on: McCall Boulevard, Menifee, CA 

Atendees: Sonia Sifuentes (ECORP), Diego Guillen (City of Menifee), Molly Earp (Pechanga), Paul 
Macarro (Pechanga) 

Arrival Time: 9:00 AM 

Departure Time: 11:00 AM 

 

Notes: 

 One site, a bedrock mortar, and two TCRs noted outside the survey. All resources to the south 
of the Project Area. Pechanga noted that standard mi�ga�on measures are sufficient, 
including tribal monitoring. Loca�ons of site and TCRs should be noted so workers and 
monitors are aware of their loca�ons.  

 



From: Molly Earp
To: Sonia Sifuentes
Cc: Ryan Fowler; Paul Macarro; "Diego Guillen"
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
Date: Monday, December 18, 2023 10:49:11 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
COA_City of Menifee_Pechanga edits.docx

Good Morning Sonia,
 
Attached are our edits. We added ESA fencing for the features between Summit St and Fargo St. I’m
not sure how ECORP is labeling them for the DPR record so I left the space black with XXX to be filled
out. It is Pechanga’s preference that they be included as features of CA-RIV-7130.
 
Thank you and have a wonderful rest of your year,
 
Molly Earp
Office: (951) 770-6314
 
Confidential Communication: This message and any documents or files attached to it contain confidential
information and may be legally privileged.  Recipients should not file copies of this message and/or attachments
with publicly accessible records.  If you are not the intended recipient or authorized agent for the intended recipient,
you have received this message and attachments in error, and any review, dissemination, or reproduction is strictly
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email or by telephone at
(951) 770-6314, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading them or saving them.
 
 

From: Sonia Sifuentes <ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 15, 2023 8:54 AM
To: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>; Paul Macarro <pmacarro@pechanga-nsn.gov>; 'Diego
Guillen' <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Good morning Molly,
 
Thank you for taking my call right now. I’ve attached a word doc that has the City’s COA for cultural
resources. Please do let me know if these are the COAs you were referring to on the November 2,
2023 field visit and then confirm this concludes consultation efforts. Thank you for your help!

Sincerely,
Sonia
 
Sonia Sifuentes t Southern California Cultural Resources Manager / Senior Archaeologist t
ECORP Consulting, Inc.
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COA-CUL-1: Human Remains. If human remains are encountered, State Health and Safety Code § 7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur until the Riverside County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin. Further, pursuant to Public Resource Code § 5097.98(b) remains shall be left in place and free from disturbance until a final decision as to the treatment and disposition has been made. If the Riverside County Coroner determines the remains to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission shall be contacted within the period specified by law (24 hours). Subsequently, the Native American Heritage Commission shall identify the "most likely descendant." The most likely descendant shall then make recommendations and engage in consultation concerning the treatment of the remains as provided in PRC § 5097.98.

COA-CUL-2: Non-Disclosure of Location Reburials. It is understood by all parties that unless otherwise required by law, the site of any reburial of Native American human remains or associated grave goods shall not be disclosed and shall not be governed by public disclosure requirements of the California Public Records Act. The Coroner, pursuant to the specific exemption set forth in California Government Code 6254 (r)., parties, and Lead Agencies, will be asked to withhold public disclosure information related to such reburial, pursuant to the specific exemption set forth in California Government Code 6254 (r).

COA-CUL-3: Inadvertent Archeological Find. If during ground disturbance activities, unique cultural resources are discovered that were not assessed by the archaeological report(s) and/or environmental assessment conducted prior to Project approval, the following procedures shall be followed. Unique cultural resources are defined, for this condition only, as being multiple artifacts in close association with each other, but may include fewer artifacts if the area of the find is determined to be of significance due to its sacred or cultural importance as determined in consultation with the Native American Tribe(s).

a. All ground disturbance activities within 100 feet of the discovered cultural resources shall be halted until a meeting is convened between the developer, the archaeologist, the tribal representative(s) and the Community Development Director to discuss the significance of the find.

b. At the meeting, the significance of the discoveries shall be discussed and after consultation with the tribal representative(s) and the archaeologist, a decision shall be made, with the concurrence of the Community Development Director, as to the appropriate mitigation (documentation, recovery, avoidance, etc.) for the cultural resources.

c. Grading or further ground disturbance shall not resume within the area of the discovery until an agreement has been reached by all parties as to the appropriate mitigation. Work shall be allowed to continue outside of the buffer area and will be monitored by additional Tribal monitors, if needed. 

d. Treatment and avoidance of the newly discovered resources shall be consistent with the Cultural Resources Management Plan and Monitoring Agreements entered into with the appropriate tribes. This may include avoidance of the cultural resources through Project design, in-place preservation of cultural resources located in native soils and/or re-burial on the Project property so they are not subject to further disturbance in perpetuity as identified in Non-Disclosure of Reburial Condition. 

e. If the find is determined to be significant and avoidance of the site has not been achieved, a Phase III data recovery plan shall be prepared by the Project archeologist, in consultation with the Tribe, and shall be submitted to the City for their review and approval prior to implementation of the said plan. 

f. Pursuant to Calif. Pub. Res. Code § 21083.2(b) avoidance is the preferred method of preservation for archaeological resources and cultural resources.  If the landowner and the Tribe(s) cannot agree on the significance or the mitigation for the archaeological or cultural resources, these issues will be presented to the City Community Development Director for decision. The City Community Development Director shall make the determination based on the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act with respect to archaeological resources, recommendations of the Project archeologist and shall take into account the cultural and religious principles and practices of the Tribe. Notwithstanding any other rights available under the law, the decision of the City Community Development Director shall be appealable to the City Planning Commission and/or City Council.

COA-CUL-4: Cultural Resources Disposition. In the event that Native American cultural resources are discovered during the course of grading (inadvertent discoveries), the following procedures shall be carried out for final disposition of the discoveries:

a. One or more of the following treatments, in order of preference, shall be employed with the tribes.  Evidence of such shall be provided to the City of Menifee Community Development Department:

i. Preservation-In-Place of the cultural resources, if feasible.  Preservation in place means avoiding the resources, leaving them in the place where they were found with no development affecting the integrity of the resources.

ii. Reburial of the resources on the Project property. The measures for reburial shall include, at least, the following: Measures and provisions to protect the future reburial area from any future impacts in perpetuity. Reburial shall not occur until all legally required cataloging and basic recordation have been completed, with an exception that sacred items, burial goods and Native American human remains are excluded. Any reburial process shall be culturally appropriate. Listing of contents and location of the reburial shall be included in the confidential Phase IV report. The Phase IV Report shall be filed with the City under a confidential cover and not subject to Public Records Request.  

iii. If preservation in place or reburial is not feasible then the resources shall be curated in a culturally appropriate manner at a Riverside County curation facility that meets State Resources Department Office of Historic Preservation Guidelines for the Curation of Archaeological Resources ensuring access and use pursuant to the Guidelines. The collection and associated records shall be transferred, including title, and are to be accompanied by payment of the fees necessary for permanent curation. Evidence of curation in the form of a letter from the curation facility stating that subject archaeological materials have been received and that all fees have been paid, shall be provided by the landowner to the City. There shall be no destructive or invasive testing on sacred items, burial goods and Native American human remains. Results concerning finds of any inadvertent discoveries shall be included in the Phase IV monitoring report. 

COA-CUL-5: Archeologist Retained. Prior to issuance of a grading permit the City shall retain a Riverside County qualified archaeologist to monitor all ground disturbing activities in an effort to identify any unknown archaeological resources.  

The Project Archaeologist and the Tribal monitor(s) shall manage and oversee monitoring for all initial ground disturbing activities and excavation of each portion of the Project site including clearing, grubbing, tree removals, mass or rough grading, trenching, stockpiling of materials, rock crushing, structure demolition and etc. The Project Archaeologist and the Tribal monitor(s) shall have the authority to temporarily divert, redirect, or halt the ground disturbance activities to allow identification, evaluation, and potential recovery of cultural resources in coordination with any required special interest or tribal monitors. 

The developer/permit holder shall submit a fully executed copy of the contract to the Community Development Department to ensure compliance with this condition of approval. Upon verification, the Community Development Department shall clear this condition. 

In addition, the Project Archaeologist, in consultation with the Consulting Tribe(s), the contractor, and the City, shall develop a Cultural Resources Management Plan (CRMP) in consultation pursuant to the definition in Assembly Bill (AB) 52 to address the details, timing and responsibility of all archaeological and cultural activities that will occur on the Project site.  A consulting tribe is defined as a tribe that initiated the AB 52 tribal consultation process for the Project, has not opted out of the AB 52 consultation process, and has completed AB 52 consultation with the City as provided for in Cal Pub Res Code § 21080.3.2(b)(1) of AB 52. Details in the Plan shall include:

a. Project grading and development scheduling.

b. The Project archeologist and the Consulting Tribes(s) shall attend the pre-grading meeting with the City, the construction manager and any contractors, and will conduct a mandatory Cultural Resources Worker Sensitivity Training to those in attendance.  The Training will include a brief review of the cultural sensitivity of the Project and the surrounding area; what resources could potentially be identified during earthmoving activities; the requirements of the monitoring program; the protocols that apply in the event inadvertent discoveries of cultural resources are identified, including who to contact and appropriate avoidance measures until the find(s) can be properly evaluated; and any other appropriate protocols.  All new construction personnel that will conduct earthwork or grading activities that begin work on the Project following the initial Training must take the Cultural Sensitivity Training prior to beginning work and the Project archaeologist and Consulting Tribe(s) shall make themselves available.

c. The protocols and stipulations that the contractor, City, Consulting Tribe(s) and Project archaeologist will follow in the event of inadvertent cultural resources discoveries, including any newly discovered cultural resource deposits that shall be subject to a cultural resources evaluation.

COA-CUL-6: Native American Monitoring (Pechanga). Tribal monitor(s) shall be required on-site during all ground-disturbing activities, including grading, stockpiling of materials, engineered fill, rock crushing, etc. The land divider/permit holder shall retain a qualified tribal monitor(s) from the Pechanga Band of Indians. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the developer shall submit a copy of a signed contract between the above-mentioned Tribe and the land divider/permit holder for the monitoring of the Project to the Community Development Department and to the Engineering Department. The Tribal Monitor(s) shall have the authority to temporarily divert, redirect, or halt the ground-disturbance activities to allow recovery of cultural resources, in coordination with the Project Archaeologist.  

COA-CUL-7: Native American Monitoring (Soboba). Tribal monitor(s) shall be required on-site during all ground-disturbing activities, including grading, stockpiling of materials, engineered fill, rock crushing, etc. The land divider/permit holder shall retain a qualified tribal monitor(s) from the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, the developer shall submit a copy of a signed contract between the above-mentioned Tribe and the land divider/permit holder for the monitoring of the Project to the Community Development Department and to the Engineering Department. The Tribal Monitor(s) shall have the authority to temporarily divert, redirect, or halt the ground-disturbance activities to allow recovery of cultural resources, in coordination with the Project Archaeologist.  

COA-CUL-8: Prior to Final Occupancy Archeology Report - Phase III and IV. Prior to final inspection, the developer/permit holder shall prompt the Project Archeologist to submit two (2) copies of the Phase III Data Recovery report (if required for the Project) and the Phase IV Cultural Resources Monitoring Report that complies with the Community Development Department's requirements for such reports. The Phase IV report shall include evidence of the required cultural/historical sensitivity training for the construction staff held during the pre-grade meeting. The Community Development Department shall review the reports to determine adequate mitigation compliance. Provided the reports are adequate, the Community Development Department shall clear this condition. Once the report(s) are determined to be adequate, two (2) copies shall be submitted to the Eastern Information Center (EIC) at the University of California Riverside (UCR) and one (1) copy shall be submitted to the Consulting Tribe(s) Cultural Resources Department(s).

COA-CUL-9: Environmentally Sensitive Areas (ESA) Fencing. Prior to the start of ground-	disturbing activities, all features recommended to be preserved in place, XXXX, shall be 	fenced off with construction fencing and identified as ESAs to ensure Project personnel do 	not disturb the features. The installation of the ESA fencing shall be monitored by the project 	archeologist and Tribal Monitors. Specific requirements pertaining to the avoidance buffer, 	style, materials, access, maintenance, and other requirements shall be provided within the 	CRMP.
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Federal Small Business
California Small Business for Public Works (SB-PW)
ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com t Ph: 909.307.0046 t Cell: 909-255-2634
 
ECORP will be closed Monday, December 25, 2023, through Monday, January 1, 2024.  We will
reopen on Tuesday January 2, 2024.
 

From: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 3:15 PM
To: 'Diego Guillen' <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>; Paul Macarro <pmacarro@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Sonia
Sifuentes <ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Great!
 
I don’t know what location would be best for the project so please let us know where to meet but
we will be there at 10 am.
 
Thank you,
 
Molly Earp
Office: (951) 770-6314
 
Confidential Communication: This message and any documents or files attached to it contain confidential
information and may be legally privileged.  Recipients should not file copies of this message and/or attachments
with publicly accessible records.  If you are not the intended recipient or authorized agent for the intended recipient,
you have received this message and attachments in error, and any review, dissemination, or reproduction is strictly
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email or by telephone at
(951) 770-6314, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading them or saving them.
 
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 4:47 PM
To: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>; Paul Macarro <pmacarro@pechanga-nsn.gov>; Sonia
Sifuentes <ssifuentes@ecorpconsulting.com>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Molly,
                Yes, our team is able to attend. Please let us know the time and location.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP | Senior Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
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City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-2567
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
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Description automatically generated

Connect with us on social media:   |  |  |
 
*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov> 
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 3:53 PM
To: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>; Paul Macarro <pmacarro@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
[CAUTION]: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
 
Good Afternoon Diego,
 

Are you available to meet on the morning of November 2nd?
 
Molly Earp
Office: (951) 770-6314
 
Confidential Communication: This message and any documents or files attached to it contain confidential
information and may be legally privileged.  Recipients should not file copies of this message and/or attachments
with publicly accessible records.  If you are not the intended recipient or authorized agent for the intended recipient,
you have received this message and attachments in error, and any review, dissemination, or reproduction is strictly
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email or by telephone at
(951) 770-6314, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading them or saving them.
 
 

From: Molly Earp 
Sent: Friday, October 27, 2023 5:24 PM
To: 'Diego Guillen' <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>; Paul Macarro <pmacarro@pechanga-nsn.gov>
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Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Diego,
 
I am so sorry! Paul and I had talked about the date and I realized today that we never sent
confirmation over to you. Again, I really apologize for that oversight. I have availability for the first
few days of Nov but let me confirm with Paul on Monday.
 
Molly Earp
Office: (951) 770-6314
 
Confidential Communication: This message and any documents or files attached to it contain confidential
information and may be legally privileged.  Recipients should not file copies of this message and/or attachments
with publicly accessible records.  If you are not the intended recipient or authorized agent for the intended recipient,
you have received this message and attachments in error, and any review, dissemination, or reproduction is strictly
prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify us by reply email or by telephone at
(951) 770-6314, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading them or saving them.
 
 

From: Diego Guillen <dguillen@cityofmenifee.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 10:33 AM
To: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Cc: Ryan Fowler <rfowler@cityofmenifee.us>
Subject: RE: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Molly,
                Thank you for providing the tentative field meeting dates of 11-24-2023, or 11-27-2023.
Please let me know what time works for you so I can have our consultants attend this meeting.
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP | Senior Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-2567
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
A picture containing text



Description automatically generated

Connect with us on social media:   |  |  |
 

mailto:dguillen@cityofmenifee.us
mailto:mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov
mailto:rfowler@cityofmenifee.us
mailto:dguillen@cityofmenifee.us
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.cityofmenifee.us%2f&c=E,1,UFSBCzNttFxznFJbYeZmocmeO73Nu32kwZavX9msdKFPc8hWhBJFq0INbpOsfWXUFyzIkExCt60p3czNld8rQuwSIeGBgbtlEbW2NTyDrRqKJx24wR0jA1GQLw,,&typo=1
https://www.facebook.com/cityofmenifeeus/
https://twitter.com/cityofmenifee?lang=en
https://www.instagram.com/cityofmenifee.cityhall/?hl=en
https://www.linkedin.com/in/city-of-menifee/


*Please note that email correspondence with the City of Menifee, along with attachments, may be subject to the California
Public Records Act, and therefore may be subject to disclosure unless otherwise exempt. The City of Menifee shall not be
responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.

 
 

From: Diego Guillen 
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 4:03 PM
To: Molly Earp <mearp@pechanga-nsn.gov>
Subject: CIP 22-03 Mc Call Blvd. (AB-52 Consulting)
 
Molly,
                I wanted to follow up on this project we met a couple months back regarding this project,
and a field visit was requested by Pechanga. What is your availability for the upcoming weeks?
 
Thank you,
 

Diego Guillen, PE, QSD/QSP | Senior Engineer
Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
City of Menifee | 29844 Haun Road | Menifee, CA 92586
Direct: (951) 723-3755 | City Hall: (951) 672-6777 | Fax: (951) 679-2567
dguillen@cityofmenifee.us | cityofmenifee.us
A picture containing text
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responsible for any claims, losses or damages resulting from the use of digital data that may be contained in this email.
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